



NOT FOR DISTRIBUTION TO UNITED STATES NEWSWIRE SERVICES OR FOR DISSEMINATION IN THE UNITED STATES

VISIBLE GOLD MINES COMPLETES SHARE CONSOLIDATION

Rouyn-Noranda, Québec, Canada – April 24, 2017 - Visible Gold Mines Inc. (TSXV: VGD) (Frankfurt: 3V4) announces that it has obtained Articles of Amendment and received final approval from the TSX Venture Exchange for its one-for-ten share consolidation. Effective at the opening of trading on Wednesday April 26, 2017, Visible Gold Mines' shares will commence trading on the TSX Venture Exchange on a consolidated basis.

Visible Gold Mines' shares will continue to trade under the symbol VGD. The new CUSIP number for the consolidated shares is 92834E306 and the new ISIN number is CA92834E3068. As a result of the one-for-ten share consolidation, Visible Gold Mines now has 12,588,789 common shares issued and outstanding.

Shareholders who hold their shares through a securities broker or dealer, bank or trust company will not be required to take any measures with respect to the share consolidation. Visible Gold Mines' transfer agent, Computershare Investor Services Inc., has mailed a letter of transmittal to all registered shareholders, who will be required to return their certificates representing pre-consolidated common shares and a completed letter of transmittal to Computershare. Any registered shareholder who submits a duly-completed letter of transmittal to Computershare along with pre-consolidated share certificates will receive in return a post-consolidated share certificate. Additional copies of the letter of transmittal can be obtained by contacting Computershare at 1-800-564-6253 or by e-mail at corporateactions@computershare.com.

About Visible Gold Mines

Visible Gold Mines Inc. is a dynamic company aggressively searching for the next important gold deposit in northwestern Québec, an area consistently ranked as one of the world's best jurisdictions for mining and exploration.

Neither the TSX Venture Exchange nor its Regulation Services Provider (as that term is defined in the policies of the TSX Venture Exchange) accepts responsibility for the adequacy or accuracy of the release.

For further information, please contact:

Martin Dallaire, President and Chief Executive Officer

Telephone: 819-762-0107, Fax: 819-762-0097

E-mail: mdallaire@visiblegoldmines.com Website: www.visiblegoldmines.com